# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

1965

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1947, c. 75 §§ 22, 23, additional. Chapter 75 of the private and special laws of 1947 is amended by adding 2 new sections to read as follows:

'Sec. 22. Additional powers. In addition to the powers heretofore granted, the district shall be authorized to purchase the plant, properties, assets, franchises, rights and privileges owned by Stockton Springs Water Company including without limitation all lands, interests in lands, buildings, waters, water rights, springs, wells, reservoirs, tanks, standpipes, mains, pumps, pipes, machinery, fixtures, hydrants, meters, services, tools, equipment and appliances, used or useful in supplying water for domestic, commercial, industrial and municipal purposes, and to pay therefor a sum not to exceed \$176,000. In addition to the powers heretofore granted to borrow money, the district is empowered to borrow money under the provisions of its charter for the purpose of said purchase and any other costs or expenses associated with said purchase.

Upon the acquisition by this district of the plant, properties, assets, franchises, rights and privileges of Stockton Springs Water Company, said district shall have in addition to the right to serve the Town of Searsport and its inhabitants, the right to supply the Town of Stockton Springs and the inhabitants of said town, or any part of said town, with pure water for domestic, sanitary, agricultural, commercial, industrial and all lawful municipal purposes, and all the other powers granted to said district under the provisions of this charter shall be applicable within the Town of Stockton Springs. The existing rates of Stockton Springs Water Company in the area now served by it shall continue and prevail until a new rate schedule is established in accordance with law.

The said district shall have the power to buy water from and furnish water to any other water district, water company or municipality authorized to furnish water within any municipality adjoining the Towns of Searsport or Stockton Springs.

Sec. 23. Act void unless property of Stockton Springs Water Company is acquired. If the plant, properties, assets, franchises, rights and privileges owned by Stockton Springs Water Company shall not have been acquired by Searsport Water District pursuant to the provisions hereof prior to January 1, 1966, then this Act shall become null and void on said date.'

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 20, 1965

#### Chapter 154

AN ACT Relating to Borrowing Powers of East Corinth Academy.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

CHAP. 155

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965

Whereas, in order for East Corinth Academy to continue its functions it is necessary for the academy to refinance its indebtedness; and

Whereas, a limit to the amount of its indebtedness is essential for such refinancing; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary for the academy to exist as such institution and continue its educational duties; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1846, c. 367, amended. Chapter 367 of the private and special laws of 1846, as amended by chapter 143 of the private and special laws of 1951, is further amended to read as follows:

'Corporators; corporate name; bylaws; authorized to hold real and personal estate; income, how applied; powers and privileges. Jared Fuller, Anderson Parker, Henry K. Dexter, William McLaughlin, Chauncey Cochran, Charles Herrick, Hazen A. Messinger, Benjamin Haley, Benjamin Ball and Joshua Hawes, their associates, successors and assigns, as trustees, are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of East Corinth Academy; and by this name may sue and be sued; have a common seal; make such bylaws, not repugnant to the laws of this State, as they may deem expedient for the management of their affairs; fill all vacancies occurring in their number; borrow moneys for the purposes of the academy in an amount not exceeding \$200,000 at any one time outstanding; take and hold any estate, personal or real, that they may now possess, or may hereafter receive by donation or otherwise; said income to be faithfully applied to promote the cause of education; and the trustees aforesaid are entrusted with all the powers and privileges incident to similar corporations.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 20, 1965

#### Chapter 155

AN ACT to Create the Community Life Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Corporators; corporate name; power and privileges. Neil J. O'Leary of Cape Elizabeth, Charles Tiedemann of Westbrook, Marjorie Gaines of Falmouth and William H. Radford, III of Westbrook, all in the County of Cumberland and State of Maine, or such of them as may vote to accept this charter, with their associates, successors and assigns, are made a body corporate to be known as "Community Life Insurance Company," and as such shall have the power to purchase, hold and convey in this State, or in any other state or country, all such